

11-1197-CV

IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

PATRICK CARIOU

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

RICHARD PRINCE,

Defendant-Appellant,

GAGOSIAN GALLERY, INC., LAWRENCE GAGOSIAN,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of New York

**REPLY BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE THE ANDY WARHOL FOUNDATION FOR
THE VISUAL ARTS, INC. IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS AND
URGING REVERSAL**

Anthony T. Falzone
Julie A. Ahrens
Daniel K. Nazer
Stanford Law School
Center for Internet and Society
559 Nathan Abbott Way
Stanford, CA 94305
(650) 736-9050

Virginia Rutledge
414 W. 145th Street
New York, NY 10031
(212) 368-2949

Zachary J. Alinder
John A. Polito
Bingham McCutchen LLP
Three Embarcadero Center
San Francisco, CA 94111
(415) 393-2000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. The Fair Use Analysis Advanced By Cariou And His Amici Is Contrary To Controlling Law And Would Establish An Unduly Restrictive Standard	2
A. First Factor And Transformative Use	2
1. Transformative Use Is Not Limited To Overt Comment Or Criticism	3
2. Articulated Intent Is Not The Sine Qua Non Of Transformative Use	5
B. Fourth Factor And Market Effect	8
II. The Fair Use Analysis Advanced By Cariou And His Amici Will Impede Creativity Rather Than Promote It.....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Bill Graham Archives v. Dorling Kindersley Ltd.</i> , 448 F.3d 605 (2d Cir. 2006)	passim
<i>Blanch v. Koons</i> , 467 F.3d 244 (2d Cir. 2006)	2, 7, 9
<i>Campbell v. Acuff-Rose Music, Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 569 (1994)	passim
<i>Eldred v. Ashcroft</i> , 537 U.S. 186 (2003)	5
<i>Golan v. Holder</i> , 132 S.Ct. 873 (2012)	10
<i>Leibovitz v. Paramount Pictures Corp.</i> , 137 F.3d 109 (2d Cir. 1998)	6
<i>Núñez v. Caribbean Int’l News Corp.</i> , 235 F.3d 18 (1st Cir. 2000)	7
<i>Pac. Gas & Elec. Co. v. Pub. Utils. Comm’n of Cal.</i> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986)	8
<i>Perfect 10, Inc. v. Amazon.com, Inc.</i> , 508 F.3d 1146 (9th Cir. 2007)	4
<i>Pleasant Grove City v. Summum</i> , 555 U.S. 460 (2009)	6
<i>Red Lion Broad. v. FCC</i> , 395 U.S. 367 (1969)	8
<i>Salinger v. Colting</i> , 607 F.3d 68 (2010)	8
<i>Sony Corp. of Am. v. Universal City Studios, Inc.</i> , 464 U.S. 417 (1984)	4
<i>Suntrust Bank v. Houghton Mifflin Co.</i> , 268 F.3d 1257 (11th Cir. 2001)	7

STATUTES

17 U.S.C. § 107..... 8

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Hal Foster, Rosalind Krauss, Yve-Alain Bois, and
Benjamin H.D. Buchloh, *Art Since 1900: Modernism,
Antimodernism, Postmodernism* (2004)..... 6
